

CNR-WBNP 06000123 2023

In the Court of the Judge (I.E.Act) Cases,
1st Court, Bongaon, North 24 Parganas

Present : **Sri Santanu Mukhopadhyay (JO WB 00581)**

Electric Case no. 19/2023

Bongaon, PS case no. 1398/22 dated 28.12.2022

Order No.01

10.01.2023.

Seen the FIR and the seizure list.

Accused **Dhiman Podder** intends to surrender before this Court. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till 24.01.2023.

A bail petition is filed on his behalf along with a fresh power.

Copy served.

Heard Ld. Advocate on behalf of accused as well as Ld. P.P. in-charge.

Perused the FIR, seizure list and the receipt showing payment of Rs.90,444/- out of 50 per cent of the total claim of Rs.1,80,888 raising dispute for consideration of the appellate authority u/s 127 of the Indian Electricity Act 2003 an application has already been taken. Thus, he prays for bail without prejudice his defence.

Head both sides.

He may find bail furnishing P.R bond of Rs.500/- subject to the satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Bongaon on condition to make rest payment before the C.C Bongaon WBSEDCL, Bongaon within two months from the date of this order.

Let a copy of order be sent to Station Manager Bongaon CC, WBSEDCL Bongaon for accepting the **50 per cent** of the total claim of this case if the same is tendered to their office positively by the accused and reconnection of the electricity if disconnected as per rule.

P.R Bond is granted till 01.07.23.

To date for appearance of accused, IO's report and submission of documents showing receipt of rest payment as ordered.

Let another copy of this order be sent to Ld. ACJM, Bongaon.

Another copy be sent to the accused free of cost.

D/C

Special Judge(Electricity),
Bongaon, North 24-Parganas.